Financial assets 1,921,031 95,513,656 1,930,315 90,840,639
Financial liabilities (180,165} (8,957,782} (153,829) (7,239,215}
Net exposure 1,740,866 86,555,874 1,776,486 83,601,424

The Company reported net foreign exchange gains of P2.95 million and P5.11 million
in 2016 and 2015, respectively (Note 18), with the translation of its foreign
currency-denominated assets and liabilities. These mainly resulted from the
movements of the Philippine peso against the US dollar. As at December 31, 2016
and 2015, the closing rate of US dollar to peso is P49.72 and P47.06, respectively.

The management of foreign currency risk is also supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of financial instruments to various foreign currency exchange rate
scenarios. Foreign exchange movements affect reported equity through the retained
earnings arising from increases or decreases in unrealized and realized foreign
exchange gains or losses.

- 28-

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in
the US dollar exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, to income before
tax and equity as at December 31:

Effect on Income
Change in US Dollar before Income Effect on

Exchange Rate Tax Equity
2016 +1.43% P1,237,749 P866,424

-1.43% (1,237,749) (866,424}
2015 +2.42% P2,023,154 P1,416,20B

-2.42% {2,023,154) {1,416,20B}

In 2016, the peso volatility, as measured by the coefficient of variation of peso's daily
closing rates, decreased to 1.43% from 2.42% in 2015. The Company determined
that this will best represent the movement of foreign exchange rate until the next
reporting date.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume
of overseas transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be
representative of the Company's currency risk.

Interest Rate Risk
The management of interest rate risk involves maintenance of appropriate blend of
financial instruments with consideration on the maturity profile of the financial